DISTRICT OF UCLUELET

Bylaw No. 1334, 2024

A bylaw to authorize disposition of parkland

WHEREAS section of 27(2) of the *Community Charter* authorizes the District of Ucluelet to, by bylaw adopted with the approval of the electors, dispose of a portion of park land and place the proceeds of disposal to the credit of a reserve fund under section 188(2)(b) of the *Community Charter [parkland acquisition reserve fund]*;

AND WHEREAS the District of Ucluelet deems it expedient to dispose of that portion of dedicated park land comprising approximately 0.201 hectares titled "Park To Be Closed Parcel A" and outlined in heavy black line on Plan EPP132848 which is attached hereto as Schedule "A" (the "Closed Park");

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Ucluelet, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be known and cited for all purposes as the "District of Ucluelet Parkland Disposal Bylaw No. 1334, 2024".
- 2. The District of Ucluelet (the "District") is hereby authorized and empowered to dispose the Closed Park to Food Bank on the Edge for consideration of \$1.00 and grants of:
 - (a) an option to re-purchase the Closed Park exercisable by the District if the Closed Park is not used for the operation of a food bank for a consecutive period of six (6) months, the owner fails to maintain the lands and the buildings on the land in a good state of maintenance and repair, or at any time following the 20th anniversary of registration of the option; and
 - (b) a statutory right of way entitling the District to store equipment and goods on the Closed Park.
- 3. The proceeds from the disposition of the Closed Park be placed to the credit of the District's park land acquisition fund.
- 4. The transfer of the Closed Park is free of any dedication to the public for the purpose of a park or public square.
- 5. The Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer are authorized to execute all documents necessary to carry out the transfer and dedication removal described in this bylaw.

READ A FIRST TIME this 23rd day of January, 2024.

READ A SECOND TIME this 23rd day of January, 2024.

READ A THIRD TIME this 23rd day of January, 2024.

An alternative approval process in relation to this Bylaw was provided in accordance with the requirement of section 86 of the *Community Charter* and the elector response certified as not having exceeding 10% of the electors of the District of Ucluelet on the ** day of ***, 20**.

ADOPTED this ** day of ***, 20**.

CERTIFIED CORRECT; "District of Ucluelet Parkland Disposal Bylaw No. 1334, 2024.

Marilyn McEwen Mayor Duane Lawrence Corporate Officer

THE CORPORATE SEAL of the District of Ucluelet was hereto affixed in the presence of:

Duane Lawrence Corporate Officer

